

No. 03-475

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2003

RICHARD B. CHENEY, VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
SIERRA CLUB AND JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**

DAVID OVERLOCK STEWART
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. SUSMAN
THOMAS W. BEIMERS
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700-12th Street N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4600

MARCH 11, 2004

(Names of Amici and additional Amici Counsel listed on inside cover)

Names of Amici and Additional Amici Counsel

American Association of Law Libraries

American Library Association
Miriam M. Nisbet
Legislative Counsel
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W. - #403
Washington D.C. 20004-1701

Association of Research Libraries

The Center for American Progress
Mark David Agrast
Senior Vice President for Domestic Policy
805 Fifteenth Street N.W.
Suite 400
Washington D.C. 20005

Common Cause

National Security Archive
Meredith Fuchs, General Counsel
George Washington University
Gelman Library Suite 701
2130 H Street N.W.
Washington, DC. 20037

OMB Watch

People for the American Way Foundation
Elliot M. Minberg
2000 M Street N.W.
Suite 400
Washington D.C. 20036

Society of American Archivists

Special Libraries Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT5

I. The Open Government Values of FACA Support
Our Constitutional Democracy5

 A. The Constitutional Structure is Based on
 Open Government.....5

 B. FACA Aims To Secure Public Confidence
 in the Integrity of Governmental Processes8

 1. FACA Aims To Prevent Private
 Groups From Exerting Secret Influence
 on Public Programs9

 2. FACA Provides the Public Accurate
 Information Concerning Executive
 Actions11

 3. FACA Does Not Impede Advisory
 Committees.....13

II. The Court Should Decline the Government’s
Invitation To Address The Separation of
Powers Issue.....15

 A. This Court Has Never Recognized the
 Immunity from Judicial Process That
 Petitioners Seek.....16

B. Discovery Can Accommodate Separation of Powers Concerns	19
III. Application of FACA to the NEPDG Would Not Disrupt the Separation of Powers	20
A. The Separation of Powers Is Based on Checks and Balances, Not Executive Primacy	21
B. The Constitutional Text Does Not Support Petitioners’ Asserted Executive Prerogatives.....	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Foreign Serv. Assoc. v. Garfinkel</i> , 490 U.S. 153 (1989).....	15
<i>Association of Am. Phys. & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 989 F. Supp. 8 (D.D.C. 1997).....	18
<i>Association of Am. Phys. & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23, 24
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 334 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	16, 21
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	22
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	8
<i>In re Herring</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2633 (2003).....	18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. NEPDG</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2002).....	15, 16
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	21, 22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	21

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	19, 21
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	6
<i>National Anti-Hunger Coalition v. President's Private Sector Survey on Cost Control</i> , 711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Pena</i> , 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8, 22
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	16, 25
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	5
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	19, 25
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	8
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	8
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	16, 18

<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 415 U.S. 977 (1974)	19
--	----

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	24
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST., art. II, § 2.....	24
U.S. CONST., art. II, § 3.....	23
5 U.S.C. App. 2, §§ 2(b)	9
5 U.S.C. App. 2, §§ 3(2)	14
5 U.S.C. App. 2, §§ 10.....	9, 14
66 Fed. Reg. 27495 (May 17, 2001)	14
67 F.R. 5799 (Feb. 7, 2002).....	14
68 F.R. 59644 (Oct. 16, 2003)	14
Executive Order No. 12,546, 51 Fed. Reg. 4475 (Feb. 3, 1986)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1017 (1972), <i>reprinted in 1972</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3491	9, 10
S. Rep. No. 92-1098 (1972).....	10

LAW REVIEWS AND JOURNALS

Vincent Blasi, <i>The Checking Value in First</i> <i>Amendment Theory</i> , 1977 AM. BAR FOUND. RES. J. 521	5
---	---

Michael H. Cardozo, <i>The Federal Advisory Committee Act in Operation</i> , 33 ADMIN. L. REV. 1 (1981).....	9
Stephen P. Croley & William F. Funk, <i>The Federal Advisory Committee Act and Good Government</i> , 14 YALE J. ON REG. 451 (1997)	9
Martin S. Flaherty, <i>The Most Dangerous Branch</i> , 105 YALE L.J. 1725 (1996).....	11
Lawrence Lessig & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The President and the Administration</i> , 94 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1994).....	18
Wallace Parks, <i>The Open Government Principle: Applying the Right to Know Under the Constitution</i> , 26 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1 (1957)	6
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>The Recommendations Clause</i> , 77 GEO. L. REV. 2079 (1989)	23

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

<i>Advisory Committees: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Intergovernmental Relations of the Comm. on Government Operations on S. 1637, S. 1964, and S. 2064</i> , 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	9
4 ANNALS OF CONGRESS (1794).....	8
10 ANNALS OF CONGRESS (1798)	6
BERNARD BAILYN, <i>THE IDEOLOGICAL ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION</i> (1967).....	6, 7
CATO'S LETTERS: <i>ESSAYS ON LIBERTY, CIVIL AND RELIGIOUS</i> (Trenchard ed., 1971).....	7

3 DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (J. Elliot ed., 1901)	5
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para. 2 (U.S. 1776)	6
Department of Energy, National Petroleum Council Meeting Transcript (June 6, 2001)	13
Department of Energy, Secretary of Energy Advisory Board, A Report Card on the Department of Energy's Nonproliferation Programs with Russia (Jan. 10, 2001)	14
<i>Federal Advisory Comm. Act Amendments of 1989: Hearing on S.444, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	12, 15
FEDERAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ACT: SOURCE BOOK: LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, TEXTS, AND OTHER DOCUMENTS (1978).....	9, 10
THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (Madison)	22
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (Madison)	22
THE FEDERALIST No. 70 (Hamilton)	24
THE FEDERALIST No. 74 (Hamilton).....	24
THE FEDERALIST No. 84 (Hamilton)	12
GAO Report, Mad Cow Disease, Improvements in the Animal Feed Ban and Other Regulatory Areas Would Strengthen U.S. Prevention Efforts (January 2002).....	13
<i>Hearings on the FACA and the President's AIDS Comm'n before the Senate Comm. on Global Affairs, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)</i>	8

6 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (G. Hunt ed., G.P. Putnam’s Sons 1906)	7
9 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (G. Hunt ed., G.P. Putnam’s Sons 1910)	1
ALEXANDER MEIKLEJOHN, FREE SPEECH AND ITS RELATION TO SELF GOVERNMENT (1948).....	6
National Petroleum Council, Securing Oil and Natural Gas Infrastructures in the New Economy (June 2001).....	14
CLINTON ROSSITER, SEEDTIME OF THE REPUBLIC (1953).....	7
<i>Senate Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Intergovernmental Relations of the Comm. on Government Operations on S. 3067, 91st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1970).....</i>	<i>12</i>

INTERNET SOURCES

Clean Air Task Force, Scraping the “Bottom of the Barrel” for Power: A Rebuttal to the National Coal Council’s Electricity Availability Report (November 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.catf.us/publications/reports/bottom_of_the_barrel.php	13
Defenders of Wildlife, What the National Petroleum Council Won’t Tell You About a Natural Gas “Crisis” (Sept. 25, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.defenders.org/releases/pr2003/pr092503a/html	13
Department of Energy, Environmental Management Advisory Board, Public Meeting Minutes (Nov. 21-22, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://web.em.doe.gov/emab/Nov2002/min.html	13

Environmental Management Advisory Board, Public Meeting
Minutes (Nov. 20-21, 2002), *available at*
<http://web.em.doe.gov/emab/Nov2002min.html>13

National Bioethics Advisory Commission 1998-1999
Biennial Report, *available at*
<http://www.fda.lgov/bbs/topics/NEWS/NEW00517.html>12

The National Coal Council, Increasing Electricity
Availability from Coal-Fired Generation in the Near-
Term (May 2001),
available at [http://www.nationalcoalcouncil.
org/Documents/May2001report-revised.pdf](http://www.nationalcoalcouncil.org/Documents/May2001report-revised.pdf)13

National Petroleum Council, Balancing Natural Gas Policy:
Fueling the Demands of a Growing Economy (Sept. 25,
2003), *available at* <http://www.npc.org/>.....13

Report of the Presidential Commission on the Space Shuttle
Challenger Accident, *available at*
<http://history.nasa.gov/rogersrep/511cover.htm>.14

Testimony on “Agent Orange: Status of the Air Force
Ranch Hand Study” by Ronald Coene (Mar. 15, 2000),
available at
<http://www.hhs.gov/asl/testify/t000315a.html>.....12

www.fido.gov/facadatabase.....13
